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G.N.No. 214/2003 
 

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
Pursuant to Clause 3 of article 68 of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet, at its meeting 23rd July, 
2003, approved the following administrative arrangements. 
 
1. The appointment of Mr. Jarden Kephas, Director of Trade in the Department of 

Economic Development, to act as Secretary for Economic Development with effect from 
4th August, 2003 until the return of the Secretary for Economic Development, Mr. Joseph 
Cain. 

 
2. Mr. Jarden Kephas will resume his position as Director of Trade in the Department of 

Economic Development upon the return of the Secretary for Economic Development, Mr. 
Joseph Cain. 

 
Dated this 24th July, 2003. 
 

 
MARLENE MOSES 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 
 

G.N.No. 215/2003 
 

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR EDUCATION 
 
Pursuant to Clause 3 of article 68 of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet, at its meeting 29th July, 
2003, approved the following administrative arrangements. 
 
1. The appointment of Mrs. Lyn Teleni, Acting Director of Education in the Department of 

Education to act as Secretary for Education with effect from 29th July, 2003 until the 
return of Ms. Ruby Willis. 

 
2. Mrs. Lyn Teleni will resume her position as Acting Director of Education in the 

Department of Education upon the return of Ms. Ruby Willis. 
 
Dated this 30th day of July, 2003 
 

 
MARLENE MOSES 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 
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G.N.No. 216/2003  

 
SUCCESSION, PROBATE AND ADMINISTRATION ACT 1976 

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 55 OF THE ACT 
DECEASED ESTATE 

 
RE-PERSONALTY ESTATE OF LATE DEMAEROK HEINRICH 

 
The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the personalty estate of the above named 
deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner: - 
 
DECEASED  SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 
 
Demarerok Heinrich Pass Book 19619-34   Me-Ereana Heinrich    All   
 

All monies due, Rentals,  Eigigu Brechtefield     1/5  
Ronwan Interests (if any)  Bernadette Taleka     1/5 
     Diane Taburuea    1/5 
     Alice Taleka     1/5 
     Me-Ereana Heinrich    1/5 

 
 

RE-PERSONALTY ESTATE OF EIKOBWIT EONGEN 
 
The Nauru lands Committee has determined the personalty estate of the abovenamed 
deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner :- 
 
DECEASED               SOURCE OF INCOME           BENEFICIARIES             SHARE 
 
Eikobwit Eongen All monies due, passbook,  Alfred Iyanne Atsime  1/8 
   Rentals, Ronwan Interest  Edowoboge Atsime  1/8 
   And overseas investment.   Luke Atsime   1/8 
        David Atsime   1/8 
        Bella Atsime   1/8 
        Robert Atsime  1/8 
        Ned Atsime (Fred)  1/8 
        Edward Atsime  1/8 
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G.N.No. 216/2003 (cont’d) 

 
PERSONALTY ESTATE OF LATE SHRUE TALEKA 

 
The Nauru lands Committee has determined the personalty estate of the abovenamed 
deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner :- 
 
DECEASED               SOURCE OF INCOME           BENEFICIARIES             SHARE 
 
Shrue Taleka  All monies due Rentals,   (Bryson Taleka)  1/5 
   Ronwan Interest (if any)   (Alyson Taleka)  1/5 
         (Arlyson Taleka)  1/5 
         (Bryton Taleka)  1/5 
    Lapana.T. T/ee   (Arlington Taleka)  1/5 
 

 
PERSONALTY ESTATE OF LATE GAEOW APIN 

 
The Nauru lands Committee has determined the personalty estate of the abovenamed 
deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner :- 
 
DECEASED               SOURCE OF INCOME           BENEFICIARIES             SHARE 
 
Gaeow Apin  All monies due Rentals,   Nerina Apin (LTO)  1/2  
   Ronwan Interest (if any)   Eidagaiwea Apin  1/2 
 

 
PERSONALTY ESTATE OF LATE DETUWEB DOWADI 

 
The Nauru lands Committee has determined the personalty estate of the abovenamed 
deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner :- 
 
DECEASED               SOURCE OF INCOME           BENEFICIARIES             SHARE 
 
Detuweb Dowadi All monies due, Rentals,   Peter Abouke   1/7 
   Ronwan Interest (if any)   (Benedict Abouke)  1/7 
         (Christina Abouke)  1/7 
    Susannan T/ee    (Joseph Abouke)  1/7 
         (Eibuadi Abouke)  1/7 
         (Geoge Abouke)  1/7 
         Susannan.B. Abouke  1/7 
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G.N.No. 216/2003 (cont’d) 
 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF LATE PURSIUS BOP 
 
The Nauru lands Committee has determined the personalty estate of the abovenamed 
deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner :- 
 
DECEASED               SOURCE OF INCOME           BENEFICIARIES             SHARE 
 
Pursius Bop  All monies due, Rentals, Purcella Engar   1/12 
   Ronwan, Interest (if any) Purfina Hartman  1/12 
       Purcilla Bop   1/12 
       Rosie Bop   1/12 
       Li Anne Bop   1/12 
       Dominic Cain   1/12 
    Joseph. C. T/ee (Levi Cain)   1/12 
       Su Uepa   1/12 
       (Clivaz Bop)   1/12 
    Josephine. T/ee (Madirah Bop)   1/12 
       (Jay Jay Bop)   1/12 
 
 
Creditors and other having claim against the above determinations may send into the 
Curator of Intestate Estates within fourteen days (14) of this Gazette notice, after which 
date the said Curator shall distribute the assets of the deceased or any part thereof, 
amongst the beneficiary, having regards only to the claims of which he has then received 
notice. 
 

 
RUSTON.M.KUN 

CURATOR OF INTESTATE ESTATE 
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ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 
 
NAME OF PARTIES: Tarerei Motte of Kiribati Island and 
    Monica. Dira of Denigomodu District 
 
 
DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 19th July, 2003. 
 

LUDWIG SCOTTY 
MINISTER IN CHARGE 

 
 
NAME OF PARTIES: Joash. Teabuge of Meneng District and 
    Corazon. Bernicke of Buada District. 
 
    Alika. Deiye Boe District and 
    Sera-Jane Demingauwe of Anetan District. 
 
    Roy Tringo Ika of Baiti District and 
    Ivy Olsson of Buada District. 
 
    Ignatius Capelle of Boe District and 
    Deana Detageouwa of Buada District. 
 
DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 24th July, 2003. 
    31st July, 2003. 
    9th August, 2003. 
    12th September, 2003  
 

 
RUSSELL KUN 

MINISTER IN CHARGE 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late NEI KARA AKUBOR of 
Yaren District. 
 

ESTATE 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late NEI KARA AKUBOR 

had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its 
predecessor the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORTIO

N 
No 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo  200 c.l. Yangor  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Aiwo  217 c.l. Yangor  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Anibare  142 p.l. Urokeija , Eatdenano 7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Anibare  154 p.l. Urokeiya  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Anibare  212 p.l. Bogetsiw  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Anibare  268 p.l. Anwidito  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Anibare  278 p.l. Idobure  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Anibare  290 p.l. Eatijo  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Anibare  294 c.l. Moaijauwe  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Anibare  313 c.l. Ate  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Boe  154 c.l. Ugiangang  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Boe  174 c.l. Tinimen  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Boe  175 c.l. Tinimen  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Boe  176 c.l. Tinimen  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Boe  177 c.l. Tinimen  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Buada  24 p.l. Maren  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Buada  49 p.l. Ianbanonepe  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Buada  312 c.l. Bangabanga  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Buada  350 c.l. Eatdobuarik  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Buada  355 c.l. Bangbanga  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Denigomodu  90 p.l. - 7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Ijuw  30 c.l. Ganokoro  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  41 c.l. Anabaubo  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  46 c.l. Areraipon  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  53 c.l. Bagabab  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  56 c.l. Aten  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  57 c.l. Aten  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  64 c.l. Iua  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  66 c.l. Baji, Ubadi  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  67 c.l. Iyu  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  79 c.l. Iua  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  83 c.l. Anot   7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  101 c.l. Irebedi  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
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Menen  106 c.l. Mara  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  108 c.l. Irebedi  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  220 p.l. Ududin  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  230 p.l. Anoerara 7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  248 p.l.  Anematte  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  296 p.l. Anabaubo  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  300 p.l. Ijuw  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  301 p.l. Arekogo  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  304 p.l. Abio  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  312 p.l. Ibawon  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  313 p.l. Ibawon  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  336 p.l. Magenae  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  348 p.l. Aeijen  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Uaboe  85 c.l. Imwenom  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  42 c.l. Ademenawa  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  45 c.l. Ademenawa  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  55 c.l. Biteije  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  63 c.l. Yaren  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  65 c.l. Yaren  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  108 c.l. Bada  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  109 c.l. Bada  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  124 c.l. Aningobwi 7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  158 c.l. Eategadaw  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  174 c.l. Iatokonobo  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  181 c.l. Bogetirrir  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  199 c.l. Iren  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  206 c.l. Kibaba  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  207 c.l. Kibaba 7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  238 p.l. Bugogo  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  288 c.l. Bogetirir  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  301 p.l. Ugianan  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  310 p.l. Atanawak  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  315 p.l. Atanawak  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  349 p.l. Maren  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Anibare  137 p.l. Urokeiya, Medeto 7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  59 c.l. Baiti  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Menen  380 p.l. Aeiyin  65/90 2/245 (LTO) 
Yaren  74 c.l. Atabur  7/88 2/245 (LTO) 
Anibare  188 p.l. Atoredeto  7/88 1/735 (LTO) 
Baiti  54 p.l. Uaboko  7/88 1/735 (LTO) 
Baiti  51 p.l. Anemere  65/90 1/1225 (LTO)
Boe  16 p.l. Imaragae  7/88 2/105 (LTO) 
Boe  22 p.l. Idouma  7/88 2/105 (LTO) 
Boe  33 c.l. - 7/88 2/105 (LTO) 
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Boe  157 c.l. Idobua  7/88 2/105 (LTO) 
Boe  182 c.l. Baramwin  7/88 2/105 (LTO) 
Buada  260 c.l. Ubweno  7/88 2/105 (LTO) 
Buada  322 c.l. Idaubugia  7/88 2/105 (LTO) 
Yaren  59 c.l. Yaren  7/88 2/105 (LTO) 
Boe  179 c.l. Eatirir  41/99 1/280 (LTO) 
Boe  180 c.l. Iwugaga  7/88 1/70 (LTO) 
Ijuw  56 c.l. Eateanibain  7/88 2/10 (LTO) 
Ijuw  102 p.l. Bware  16/88 2/10 (LTO) 
Menen  370 p.l. Bongibia  7/88 2/10 (LTO) 
Menen  337 p.l. Magenae  7/88 1/448 (LTO) 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 

the late NE KARA AKUBOR are:- (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 
1 above. 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo  200 Yangor  May Esela 
Julie Dabwido 

1/245 
1/245 

Aiwo  217 Yangor  As for portion No. 200 c.l. Aiwo  
Anibare  142 Urokeija , Eatdenano -do-  
Anibare  154 Urokeiya  -do-  
Anibare  212 Bogetsiw  -do-  
Anibare  268 Anwidito  -do-  
Anibare  278 Idobure  -do-  
Anibare  290 Eatijo  -do-  
Anibare  294 Moaijauwe  -do-  
Anibare  313 Ate  -do-  
Boe  154 Ugiangang  -do-  
Boe  174 Tinimen  -do-  
Boe  175 Tinimen  -do-  
Boe  176 Tinimen  -do-  
Boe  177 Tinimen  -do-  
Buada  24 Maren  -do-  
Buada  49 Ianbanonepe  -do-  
Buada  312 Bangabanga  -do-  
Buada  350 Eatdobuarik  -do-  
Buada  355 Bangbanga  -do-  
Denigomodu  90 - -do-  
Ijuw  30 Ganokoro  -do-  
Menen  41 Anabaubo  -do-  
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Menen  46 Areraipon  -do-  
Menen  53 Bagabab  -do-  
Menen  56 Aten  -do-  
Menen  57 Aten  -do-  
Menen  64 Iua  -do-  
Menen  66 Baji, Ubadi  -do-  
Menen  67 Iyu  -do-  
Menen  79 Iua  -do-  
Menen  83 Anot   -do-  
Menen  101 Irebedi  -do-  
Menen  106 Mara  -do-  
Menen  108 Irebedi  -do-  
Menen  220 Ududin  -do-  
Menen  230 Anoerara -do-  
Menen  248  Anematte  -do-  
Menen  296 Anabaubo  -do-  
Menen  300 Ijuw  -do-  
Menen  301 Arekogo  -do-  
Menen  304 Abio  -do-  
Menen  312 Ibawon  -do-  
Menen  313 Ibawon  -do-  
Menen  336 Magenae  -do-  
Menen  348 Aeijen  -do-  
Uaboe  85 Imwenom  -do-  
Yaren  42 Ademenawa  -do-  
Yaren  45 Ademenawa  -do-  
Yaren  55 Biteije  -do-  
Yaren  63 Yaren  As for portion No. 200 c.l. Aiwo 
Yaren  65 Yaren  -do-  
Yaren  108 Bada  -do-  
Yaren  109 Bada  -do-  
Yaren  124 Aningobwi -do-  
Yaren  158 Eategadaw  -do-  
Yaren  174 Iatokonobo  -do-  
Yaren  181 Bogetirrir  -do-  
Yaren  199 Iren  -do-  
Yaren  206 Kibaba  -do-  
Yaren  207 Kibaba -do-  
Yaren  238 Bugogo  -do-  
Yaren  288 Bogetirir  -do-  
Yaren  301 Ugianan  -do-  
Yaren  310 Atanawak  -do-  
Yaren  315 Atanawak  -do-  
Yaren  349 Maren  -do-  
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Anibare  137 Urokeiya, Medeto May Esela 
Julie Dabwido 

1/490 
1/490 

Menen  59 Baiti  As for portion No. 137 p.l. Anibare  
Menen  380 Aeiyin  -do-  
Yaren  74 Atabur  -do-  
Anibare  188 Atoredeto  May Esela 

Julie Dabwido 
1/470 
1/470 

Baiti  54 Uaboko  As for portion No. 188 p.l. Anibare  
Baiti  51 Anemere  May Esela 

Julie Dabwido 
1/2450 
1/2450 

Boe  16 Imaragae  May Esela 
Julie Dabwido 

1/105 
1/105 

Boe  22 Idouma  As for portion No. 16 p.l. Boe  
Boe  33 - -do-  
Boe  157 Idobua  -do-  
Boe  182 Baramwin  -do-  
Buada  260 Ubweno  -do-  
Buada  322 Idaubugia  -do-  
Yaren  59 Yaren  -do-  
Boe  179 Eatirir  May Esela 

Julie Dabwido 
1/560 
1/560 

Boe  180 Iwugaga  May Esela 
Julie Dabwido 

1/140 
1/140 

Ijuw  56 Eateanibain  May Esela 
Julie Dabwido 

1/420 
1/420 

Ijuw  102 Bware  As for portion No. 56 c.l. Ijuw  
Menen  370 Bongibia  -do-  
Menen  337 Magenae  May Esela 

Julie Dabwido 
1/896 
1/896 

 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the Distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice. 

 
BAGODOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 
 

 


